04-17-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** OMB 0651-0027 NECEMBA Atty. Docket No. 10121-9105-01 MAR 13 AM 11: 35 EL417148050US 101322350 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 3-13-00 OPR/FINANCE PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type Submission Type x Assignment **Security Agreement** х New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Frame # Reel # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Mark M. Warner 08-27-1998 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Second Party Name (line 1) Steven D. Drake Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) A. O. Smith Corporation is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) | 11270 West Park Place (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Milwaukee 53224

Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

**Domestic Representative Name and Address** 

40.00 DP

0k/17/2000 JJALLAH2 00000088 09148459

OL FC:581

State/Country

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C., 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	<b>D-1619B</b> Atty. Docket No. 1012	21-9105-01 Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Nun	nber 414-271-6560
Name	David R. Price		
Address (line 1)	100 East Wisconsin Av	enue	
Address (line 2)	Milwaukee, WI 53202-	4108	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance o	document #
• •	Number(s) or Patent N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional numbers attached
	he Patent Application Number or ti ent Application Number(s)	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH הו ו	umbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
09/148,459	ent Application Number (5)		aten rember(3)
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> F st named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent a	pplication was Month Day Year
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
only	er PCT application number <u>rif</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.	<u> </u>	PCT
Number of F	Properties	total number of properties involved	i. # 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	40.00
	of Payment: En	nclosed X Deposit Account	
•		additional fees can be charged to the account.  Deposit Account Number:	<b>#</b> [13-3080
		Authorization to charge additional fed	es: Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache		belief, the foregoing information is the original document. Charges to de	
David R.	. Price	Null L Vill	2/21/00
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	( Date

PATENT REEL: 010688 FRAME: 0534

## ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us:

Mark W. Warner 7227 Concord Lane Benton, AR 72015 Steven D. Drake 57 Glade Heights Drive Sherwood, AR 72120

paid by A. O. Smith Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at:

11270 West Park Place Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "Metathesis Polymerized Olefin Composites Including Sized Reinforcement Material" for which we have executed a United States patent application on even date herewith;
- (2) in and to said United States application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, \$111(b) provisional, \$111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any

PATENT REEL: 010688 FRAME: 0535 patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue the said United States patent or patents to Assignee.

Date: 8-27-98

Mark 🗪 Warne

Date: 8/27/98

**RECORDED: 03/13/2000** 

Steven D Drake